differentiate whether the counter party is a state-controlled entity or not. The Group is of the opinion that it has

provided, in the best of its knowledge, adequate and appropriate disclosure of related party transactions in the

condensed consolidated financial statements.

The Group has bank balances deposited in and entered into various transactions, including sales, purchases,

borrowings and other operating expenses, with other state-controlled entities during the current period in which

the directors are of the opinion that it is impracticable to ascertain the identity of the controlling parties of these

counterparties and accordingly whether the counterparties are state-controlled entities.

58 China Traditional Chinese Medicine Holdings Co. Limited • Interim Report 2020

For the six months ended 30 June 2020

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

26. RECLASSIFICATION OF COMPARATIVE FIGURES

The comparative amounts of the interest payables arising from bank and other borrowings and unsecured notes

have been reclassified to conform to the current period presentation and the details are set out as below:

31 December 2019 Reclassifications 31 December 2019

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(previously stated) (as restated)

Trade and other payables 5,355,025 (75,293) 5,279,732

Bank and other borrowings 638,300 912 639,212

Unsecured notes

– due within one year 4,794,343 74,381 4,868,724

27. EVENT AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

On 30 December 2019, Guangdong Yifang Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd, a subsidiary of the Group, entered into an

equity transfer agreement with Gansu Provincial Hospital of Traditional Chinese Medicine to acquire 51% equity

interest of Longzhong Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd. held by Gansu Provincial Hospital of Traditional Chinese Medicine.

Longzhong Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd. is mainly engaged in the manufacture of the hospital-made formula and the

processing of decoction pieces. The total transaction price was RMB138,710,000. The acquisition of Longzhong